



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3145 OF 2012

Raut (Mrs.) Sadhana Nitin .. Petitioner
vs.
Maharashtra Education Society & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Subhash Langote i/b. Mr. V. A. Madane for Petitioner.
Mr. Neel Helekar for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
Mr. A. D. Kango – AGP for Respondent No. 3.

CORAM : M. S. SONAK, J.
DATE : 04 DECEMBER 2014

P.C. :-

1] In the order dated 31 October 2014, directions were issued to respondent no. 3 – Education Officer to comply with the order dated 26 September 2014 and in pursuance thereof to submit the necessary report. It was also made clear that in case there is no compliance by the next date, the Education Officer should appear before this Court in person with some explanation as to why there is no compliance with the order dated 26 September 2014.

2] Unfortunately, even today there is neither any compliance with the directions contained in the order dated 26 September 2014 nor has respondent no. 3 – Education Officer bothered to remain present before this Court.



3] Mr. Kango, learned AGP appearing for respondent no. 3 however makes an earnest plea that no precipitative action be taken against respondent no. 3 for persistently disobeying the directions made by this Court in its judicial orders dated 26 September 2014, which were reiterated in the order dated 31 October 2014. Mr. Kango submits that by next week, he shall prevail upon respondent no. 3 to report compliance failing which to remain present personally in the Court.

4] In deference to the earnest plea of Mr. Kango, respondent no. 3 – Education Officer is granted yet another opportunity to comply with the directions contained in the order dated 26 September 2014. Respondent no. 3 – Education Officer in any case to remain present before this Court on the next occasion.

5] Stand over to 11 December 2014 for the purposes of compliances, as aforesaid.

(M. S. SONAK, J.)